Classification System and Access 
to Dynamic Archives of the 
Indonesia Competition 
Commission. 

13. Chairman's Regulation Number 4 
of 2022 on the Determination of 
Relevant Market. 

Law Enforcement Performance 

During the period 2020–2022, the ICC 
received a total of 382 (three hundred 
and eighty-two) complaints. In 2020–
2021, there was an increase of 36.98%, 
while in 2021–2022, there was a 
decrease of 1.36%, with bid rigging still 
dominating the complaints submitted to 
the ICC. The highest number of 
complaints submitted to the ICC was in 

2021.

As for M&A transactions in 2020-2022, 
ICC conducted 728  (seven hundred 
twenty-eight) mergers and acquisitions 
assessment with the total transaction 
value of IDR 2.639.442.583.325.380 
(two thousand six hundred thirty-nine 
trillion four hundred forty-two billion five 
hundred eighty-three million three 
hundred twenty-five thousand three

[...]

of business actors in making merger 
and acquisition notifications has 

increased over the past five years. This 
can be seen from the increasing number 
of notifications submitted to ICC in that 
period. 

Throughout 2020-2022, total fines 
imposed amounted to IDR 
138.895.000.000 (one hundred thirty-
eight billion eight hundred ninety-five 
million rupiahs). Most of these decisions 
were based on delays in notification of 
mergers and acquisitions, followed by 
bid rigging cases.  

In the period of 2020–2022, ICC 
handled 34 (thirty-four) cases on the 
supervision of business partnerships 
between large enterprises and SMEs,